CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2025-0145

RESOLUTION TO ENTER INTO A MAINTENANCE COVENANT WITH THE MILWAUKEE METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE DISTRICT (MMSD) FOR THE INSTALLATION OF GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE AT THE INTERSECTION OF S. 62ND ST. AND W. LAPHAM ST.

WHEREAS, the City of West Allis (the "City") recognizes the importance of the proper maintenance of Green Infrastructure for it to continue managing storm water in a sustainable manner; and,

WHEREAS, in this action the City has declared its intent to properly maintain this Green Infrastructure project where bioswales were installed to capture and retain stormwater as part of the installation of a new intersection; and,

WHEREAS, the City will maintain the green infrastructure in the intersection of S. 62nd St. and W. Lapham St. throughout this Maintenance Covenant and,

WHEREAS, the MMSD will provide funding for the installation of the Green Infrastructure through their Green Solutions Program and Greening America's Communities once this Maintenance Covenant is in place; and,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of West Allis grants MMSD a Maintenance Covenant for the installation of Green Infrastructure at the intersection of South 62nd Street and West Lapham Street.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Engineer is hereby directed and authorized to enter into a Maintenance Covenant with Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District in compliance with the funding requirements.

SECTION 1: <u>ADOPTION</u> "R-2025-0145" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

ADOPTION

R-2025-0145(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN	
Ald. Ray Turner					
Ald. Kimberlee Grob					
Ald. Chad Halvorsen					
Ald. Marissa Nowling					
Ald. Suzzette Grisham					
Ald. Danna Kuehn					
Ald. Dan Roadt					
Ald. Patty Novak					
Ald. Kevin Haass					
Ald. Marty Weigel					
Attest		Presid	Presiding Officer		
Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of West Allis		Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West Allis			